RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET

Resolution of the Obion County Board of Education to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2010; and for other purposes.

- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2010 was approved by the Obion County Board of Education on August 10, 2009, and by the Obion County Commission on August 17, 2009; and
- WHEREAS, prior to the submission of the General Purpose School Fund Budget, Board representatives attended numerous webinars, held budget hearings, had exhaustive conversations, as well as exchanged numerous emails, with State Department of Education (SDE), Division of Special Education, representatives concerning the proper budgeting and proposed expenditures of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA); and
- WHEREAS, said funds are budgeted for the purpose of funding the Reading Recovery and Balanced Literacy programs within the schools; and
- WHEREAS, subsequently, the Board was informed by SDE representatives that expenditures for the ARRA funds were not in the appropriate budgets for the Board's proposed uses of funds; and
- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget must be amended to include said funds since the instructional supplies and materials will be purchased and paid through the General Purpose School Fund.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the respective legislative bodies of Obion County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session, amend the General Purpose School Fund as follows:

INCREASE Acct. #47143	(revenue) Special Education Grants to the States – IDEA	\$ 130,719
INCREASE Acct. #71100 Acct. #71100-429	(expenditures) Regular Instruction Program Instructional Supplies & Materials	\$ 130,719
FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:	FOR THE OBION COUNTY COMMISSION:	
Roger Williams Chairman	Ralph Puckett Chairman	
David W. Huss, Director of Schools Secretary to the Board	Vollie Boehms County Clerk	
Date	Date	
Adopted by the Board of Education	on of Obion County, Tennessee, this 8 th da	ay of March, 2010.
Adopted by the County Commissi	on of Obion County, Tennessee, this	day of

Approved:

Benny McGuire County Mayor

___, 2010.